



STATE OF IOWA

TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR
KIM REYNOLDS, LT. GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CHARLES M. PALMER, DIRECTOR

JAN 25 2011

Mr. W. Charles Smithson
Chief Clerk
House of Representatives
State Capitol Building
LOCAL

RECEIVED
JAN 27 2011
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

RE: Annual Report of Savings for FY10

Dear Mr. Smithson:

In accordance with Chapter 8D.10 of The Iowa Code I am submitting the annual report of savings realized through use of the Iowa Communications Network (ICN). Included with the report is a copy of the instructions and calculations which detail the assumptions used to compile these figures.

It should be noted that the benefits realized by DHS beyond the financial savings include use of the ICN system for training of staff and improved communication through administrative meetings.

If you have any questions regarding this report, feel free to contact Savy Chhith at 281-4190

Sincerely,

Charles M. Palmer
Director

CMP/sc

Enclosure

cc: Legislative Services Agency
ICN

Department of Human Services																		
ICN Savings for FY10: \$421,704.50																		
Note: Origination Site is the first site listed for each reservation and marked with **																		
Reservation No	Date	Start Time	End Time	Length/Hours	Node Number	Sites	Participants	Travel (Y/N)	Distance	Productivity	Lodging	Meals	Travel-IN	Other	Room Charge	ICN Cost	Savings	Y-T-D Savings
545215	11/16/09	17:30	21:00	3.50	130	**Johnston Camp Dodge4 Maint Armor	30	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		43.75	48.20	-91.95	-91.95
				3.50	590	Clear Lake HS	30	Y	115.90	3229.18	0.00	0.00	2364.36		43.75	48.20	5501.60	5409.65
	11/17/09	17:30	21:00	3.50	130	**Johnston Camp Dodge4 Maint Armor	30	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		43.75	48.20	-91.95	5317.71
				3.50	590	Clear Lake HS	30	Y	115.90	3229.18	0.00	0.00	2364.36		43.75	48.20	5501.60	10819.31
11/18/09	17:30	21:00	3.50	130	**Johnston Camp Dodge4 Maint Armor	20	N			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		43.75	48.20	-91.95	10727.36
			3.50	529	Waterloo East HS	20	Y	113.64	2110.81	0.00	0.00	1545.50		43.75	48.20	3564.37	14291.73	
	2/15/10	17:30	21:00	3.50	296	**Des Moines Saydel HS	9	N			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	43.75	48.20	-91.95	17928.82
				3.50	465	Bettendorf Pub Lib	9	Y	170.30	1423.46	0.00	0.00	1042.24			48.20	2417.50	20254.38
2/16/10	17:30	21:00	3.50	639	Dubuque University of Dubuque	9	Y	200.02	1671.88	0.00	0.00	1224.12		43.75	48.20	2804.05	23058.43	
			3.50	674	Waterloo Pub Lib	9	Y	126.21	1054.93	0.00	0.00	772.41			48.20	1779.14	24735.57	
	2/17/10	17:30	21:00	3.50	296	**Des Moines Saydel HS	9	N			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	43.75	48.20	-91.95	24745.63
				3.50	465	Bettendorf Pub Lib	9	Y	170.30	1423.46	0.00	0.00	1042.24			48.20	2417.50	27163.13
545573	2/17/10	17:30	21:00	3.50	639	Dubuque University of Dubuque	9	Y	200.02	1671.88	0.00	0.00	1224.12		43.75	48.20	2804.05	29967.18
				3.50	674	Waterloo Pub Lib	9	Y	126.21	1054.93	0.00	0.00	772.41			48.20	1779.14	31746.32
	5/18/10	17:00	21:00	4.00	296	**Des Moines Saydel HS	15	N			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		55.08	-55.08	38643.75
				4.00	240	Burlington-HS	15	Y	162.70	2266.56	0.00	0.00	1659.54			55.08	3871.02	42514.77
5/19/10	17:00	21:00	4.00	639	Dubuque University of Dubuque	15	Y	200.02	2786.46	0.00	0.00	2040.20		50.00	55.08	4721.58	47236.35	
			4.00	204	Storm Lake Buena Vista1	15	Y	161.39	2248.31	0.00	0.00	1646.18			55.08	3839.41	51075.76	
	5/20/10	17:00	21:00	4.00	570	Waterloo-CC2 (CART)	15	Y	126.21	1758.22	0.00	0.00	1287.34			55.08	2990.48	54066.24
				4.00	296	**Des Moines Saydel HS	15	N			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		55.08	-55.08	54011.16
545574	5/19/10	17:00	21:00	4.00	240	Burlington-HS	15	Y	162.70	2266.56	0.00	0.00	1659.54			55.08	3871.02	57882.18
				4.00	639	Dubuque University of Dubuque	15	Y	200.02	2786.46	0.00	0.00	2040.20		50.00	55.08	4721.58	62603.76
	5/20/10	17:00	21:00	4.00	204	Storm Lake Buena Vista1	15	Y	161.39	2248.31	0.00	0.00	1646.18			55.08	3839.41	66443.17
				4.00	570	Waterloo-CC2 (CART)	15	Y	126.21	1758.22	0.00	0.00	1287.34			55.08	2990.48	69433.65
547258	4/19/10	8:45	21:00	3.25	141	**Des Moines Dept Human Svcs	10	N			0.00	0.00	0.00			44.75	-44.75	38654.07
				3.25	10	Charles City CC	10	Y	146.62	1361.70	0.00	0.00	997.02		40.63	44.75	2273.33	40927.41
	4/19/10	8:45	21:00	3.25	23	Sibley HS	10	Y	275.38	2557.53	0.00	0.00	1872.58			44.75	4385.36	45312.77
				3.25	24	Sioux Center AEA	10	Y	243.97	2265.82	0.00	0.00	1659.00			44.75	3880.06	49192.83
4/19/10	8:45	21:00	3.25	33	Eagle Grove CC	10	Y	93.43	867.71	0.00	0.00	635.32		40.62	44.75	1417.66	50610.49	
			3.25	36	Grinnell HS	10	Y	53.90	500.58	0.00	0.00	366.52			44.75	822.35	51432.84	
			3.25	43	Johnston IPTV1	10	Y	12.96	120.36	0.00	0.00	88.13			44.75	163.74	51596.58	

				3.25	71	Ames HS	10	Y	34.37	319.20	0.00	0.00	233.72		40.63	44.75	467.54	52064.12
				3.25	100	Albia HS	10	Y	65.73	610.45	0.00	0.00	446.96			44.75	1012.66	53076.78
				3.25	192	Denison HS	10	Y	125.15	1162.30	0.00	0.00	851.02		40.63	44.75	1927.94	55004.72
				3.25	197	Sioux City AEA	10	Y	199.57	1853.46	0.00	0.00	1357.08			44.75	3165.78	58170.50
				3.25	204	Storm Lake Buena Vista1	10	Y	161.39	1498.87	0.00	0.00	1097.45			44.75	2551.57	60722.08
				3.25	219	Council Bluffs School for Deaf1	10	Y	128.05	1189.24	0.00	0.00	870.74			44.75	2015.22	62737.30
				3.25	237	Ottumwa AEA1	10	Y	89.70	833.07	0.00	0.00	609.96		40.63	44.75	1357.65	64094.94
				3.25	253	Centerville NG	10	Y	100.44	932.81	0.00	0.00	682.99			44.75	1571.05	65666.00
				3.25	266	Burlington AEA	10	Y	162.70	1511.04	0.00	0.00	1106.36			44.75	2572.65	68238.64
				3.25	268	Oskaloosa NG	10	Y	60.06	557.79	0.00	0.00	408.41			44.75	921.45	69160.09
				3.25	271	Cedar Rapids Prairie HS	10	Y	130.12	1208.46	0.00	0.00	884.82			44.75	2048.52	71208.62
				3.25	273	Fort Dodge HS	10	Y	94.79	880.34	0.00	0.00	644.57		40.63	44.75	1439.53	72648.15
				3.25	311	Dubuque AEA	10	Y	200.02	1857.64	0.00	0.00	1360.14			44.75	3173.02	75821.17
				3.25	334	Norwalk HS	10	Y	14.09	130.86	0.00	0.00	95.81			44.75	181.92	76003.09
				3.25	383	Hastings Nishna Valley HS	10	Y	132.20	1227.78	0.00	0.00	898.96			44.75	2081.98	78085.07
				3.25	431	Anita HS	10	Y	65.51	608.41	0.00	0.00	445.47			44.75	1009.12	79094.20
				3.25	453	Bettendorf AEA	10	Y	170.44	1582.92	0.00	0.00	1158.99		40.63	44.75	2656.53	81750.73
				3.25	474	Shenandoah HS	10	Y	145.31	1349.53	0.00	0.00	988.11			44.75	2292.89	84043.62
				3.25	481	Cedar Falls AEA	10	Y	113.28	1052.06	0.00	0.00	770.30			44.75	1777.61	85821.23
				3.25	484	Algona Bishop Garrigan HS	10	Y	158.58	1472.78	0.00	0.00	1078.34		40.63	44.75	2465.74	88286.97
				3.25	507	Independence MH	10	Y	165.52	1537.23	0.00	0.00	1125.54			44.75	2618.01	90904.98
				3.25	508	Osceola Clarke Comm HS	10	Y	50.52	469.19	0.00	0.00	343.54		40.63	44.75	727.35	91632.33
				3.25	510	Leon Central Decatur HS	10	Y	73.89	686.24	0.00	0.00	502.45			44.75	1143.94	92776.27
				3.25	660	Waverly Pub Lib	10	Y	132.70	1232.42	0.00	0.00	902.36		40.63	44.75	2049.40	94825.66
				3.25	661	Harlan Pub Lib	10	Y	103.54	961.60	0.00	0.00	704.07			44.75	1620.92	96446.59
				3.25	684	Sac City Pub Lib	10	Y	135.17	1255.36	0.00	0.00	919.16			44.75	2129.76	98576.35
				3.25	694	Iowa City Pub Lib	10	Y	116.67	1083.55	0.00	0.00	793.36			44.75	1832.15	100408.50
				3.25	785	Decorah Pub Lib	10	Y	202.19	1877.79	0.00	0.00	1374.89			44.75	3207.93	103616.44
				3.25	832	Dallas Center Grimes HS	10	Y	26.36	244.81	0.00	0.00	179.25		40.63	44.75	338.68	103955.11
547259	4/20/10	8:45	21:00	3.25	141	**Des Moines Dept Human Svcs	11	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			44.75	-44.75	103910.36
				3.25	14	Forest City HS	11	Y	138.21	1411.95	0.00	0.00	1033.81			44.75	2401.01	106311.37
				3.25	16	Spirit Lake HS	11	Y	161.39	1648.76	0.00	0.00	1207.20			44.75	2811.20	109122.58
				3.25	30	Pocahontas HS	11	Y	136.43	1393.77	0.00	0.00	1020.50			44.75	2369.51	111492.09
				3.25	61	Washington CC	11	Y	145.00	1481.32	0.00	0.00	1084.60			44.75	2521.17	114013.26
				3.25	71	Ames HS	11	Y	34.37	351.12	0.00	0.00	257.09		40.63	44.75	522.83	114536.09
				3.25	73	Cherokee HS	11	Y	182.06	1859.92	0.00	0.00	1361.81			44.75	3176.98	117713.07
				3.25	84	Council Bluffs CC1	11	Y	128.05	1308.16	0.00	0.00	957.81			44.75	2221.22	119934.29
				3.25	125	Cedar Rapids CC2	11	Y	130.12	1329.31	0.00	0.00	973.30		60.00	44.75	2197.85	122132.14
				3.25	173	Creston AEA	11	Y	80.34	820.75	0.00	0.00	600.94			44.75	1376.94	123509.08
				3.25	202	Spencer HS	11	Y	193.94	1981.29	0.00	0.00	1450.67			44.75	3387.21	126896.29
				3.25	203	Marshalltown AEA	11	Y	51.22	523.26	0.00	0.00	383.13		40.65	44.75	820.99	127717.28
				3.25	225	Clinton CC Tech CTR	11	Y	198.39	2026.75	0.00	0.00	1483.96			44.75	3465.96	131183.24
				3.25	272	Webster City HS	11	Y	74.94	765.59	0.00	0.00	560.55			44.75	1281.39	132464.62
				3.25	273	Fort Dodge HS	11	Y	94.79	968.37	0.00	0.00	709.03			44.75	1632.65	134097.27
				3.25	301	Waterloo Dept Human SVCS	11	Y	126.21	1289.36	0.00	0.00	944.05			44.75	2188.66	136285.93
				3.25	311	Dubuque AEA	11	Y	200.02	2043.40	0.00	0.00	1496.15			44.75	3494.80	139780.73
				3.25	350	Carroll HS	11	Y	98.14	1002.60	0.00	0.00	734.09		40.63	44.75	1651.30	141432.04
				3.25	356	Winthrop East Buchanan HS	11	Y	141.82	1448.83	0.00	0.00	1060.81			44.75	2464.89	143896.93

				3.25	402	Clarinda CC2		11	Y	128.52	1312.96	0.00	0.00	961.33			44.75	2229.54	146126.47
				3.25	457	Anamosa HS		11	Y	154.89	1582.36	0.00	0.00	1158.58			44.75	2696.18	148822.65
				3.25	483	Davenport North HS		11	Y	169.64	1733.04	0.00	0.00	1268.91			44.75	2957.20	151779.85
				3.25	521	New London HS		11	Y	145.85	1490.00	0.00	0.00	1090.96			44.75	2536.21	154316.06
				3.25	535	Elkader Central Comm HS		11	Y	188.14	1922.04	0.00	0.00	1407.29			44.75	3284.57	157600.63
				3.25	537	Atlantic Pub Lib		11	Y	81.73	834.95	0.00	0.00	611.34			44.75	1401.54	159002.17
				3.25	558	Newton HS		11	Y	34.42	351.63	0.00	0.00	257.46		40.63	44.75	523.71	159525.88
				3.25	577	Rock Valley HS		11	Y	257.76	2633.28	0.00	0.00	1928.04			44.75	4516.57	164042.45
				3.25	581	Mason City Newman Catholic HS		11	Y	120.91	1235.22	0.00	0.00	904.41			44.75	2094.87	166137.32
				3.25	615	Aplington Parkersburg MS		11	Y	106.30	1085.96	0.00	0.00	795.12			44.75	1836.33	167973.66
				3.25	623	Sergeant Bluff Luton HS		11	Y	191.36	1954.93	0.00	0.00	1431.37		40.65	44.75	3300.90	171274.56
				3.25	694	Iowa City Pub Lib		11	Y	116.67	1191.90	0.00	0.00	872.69			44.75	2019.84	173294.40
				3.25	702	Odebolt Arthur HS		11	Y	134.62	1375.28	0.00	0.00	1006.96			44.75	2337.48	175631.88
				3.25	797	Onawa West Monona HS		11	Y	164.48	1680.33	0.00	0.00	1230.31			44.75	2865.89	178497.77
547262	4/22/10	12:45	16:00	3.25	141	**Des Moines Dept Human Svcs		11	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			44.75	-44.75	178453.02
				3.25	2	New Hampton HS		11	Y	165.08	1686.46	0.00	0.00	1234.80			44.75	2876.50	181329.52
				3.25	7	Cresco Crestwood HS		11	Y	195.71	1999.37	0.00	0.00	1463.91			44.75	3418.53	184748.05
				3.25	20	Emmetsburg CC		11	Y	161.59	1650.80	0.00	0.00	1208.69			44.75	2814.74	187562.80
				3.25	29	Humboldt HS		11	Y	114.44	1169.12	0.00	0.00	856.01			44.75	1980.38	189543.17
				3.25	34	Iowa Falls CC		11	Y	40.72	416.00	0.00	0.00	304.59		40.63	44.75	635.20	190178.37
				3.25	35	Marshalltown CC1		11	Y	51.22	523.26	0.00	0.00	383.13		40.63	44.75	821.01	190999.38
				3.25	42	Grundy Center HS		11	Y	80.18	819.12	0.00	0.00	599.75			44.75	1374.11	192373.49
				3.25	46	Iowa City U of I1		11	Y	116.67	1191.90	0.00	0.00	872.69			44.75	2019.84	194393.33
				3.25	53	Muscatine CC		11	Y	154.27	1576.02	0.00	0.00	1153.94			44.75	2685.21	197078.54
				3.25	60	Cedar Rapids CC1		11	Y	130.12	1329.31	0.00	0.00	973.30		30.00	44.75	2227.85	199306.39
				3.25	68	Winterset HS		11	Y	36.86	376.56	0.00	0.00	275.71		40.63	44.75	566.89	199873.28
				3.25	71	Ames HS		11	Y	34.37	351.12	0.00	0.00	257.09		40.63	44.75	522.83	200396.11
				3.25	77	LeMars HS		11	Y	222.75	2275.61	0.00	0.00	1666.17		40.63	44.75	3856.40	204252.51
				3.25	79	Atlantic MS		11	Y	81.73	834.95	0.00	0.00	611.34			44.75	1401.54	205654.06
				3.25	84	Council Bluffs CC1		11	Y	128.05	1308.16	0.00	0.00	957.81			44.75	2221.22	207875.28
				3.25	100	Albia HS		11	Y	65.73	671.50	0.00	0.00	491.66			44.75	1118.41	208993.68
				3.25	154	Fort Dodge AEA		11	Y	94.79	968.37	0.00	0.00	709.03		40.62	44.75	1592.03	210585.71
				3.25	223	Fort Madison HS		11	Y	172.27	1759.91	0.00	0.00	1288.58		40.63	44.75	2963.11	213548.82
				3.25	311	Dubuque AEA		11	Y	200.02	2043.40	0.00	0.00	1496.15			44.75	3494.80	217043.62
				3.25	337	Carroll Kuemper HS		11	Y	98.14	1002.60	0.00	0.00	734.09		40.63	44.75	1651.30	218694.92
				3.25	384	Sheldon CC2		11	Y	257.18	2627.35	0.00	0.00	1923.71			44.75	4506.30	223201.23
				3.25	397	Logan Magnolia HS		11	Y	136.40	1393.46	0.00	0.00	1020.27			44.75	2368.98	225570.21
				3.25	421	Creston CC2		11	Y	80.34	820.75	0.00	0.00	600.94		40.63	44.75	1336.31	226906.53
				3.25	465	Bettenforf Pub Lib		11	Y	170.44	1741.22	0.00	0.00	1274.89			44.75	2971.35	229877.88
				3.25	481	Cedar Falls AEA		11	Y	113.28	1157.27	0.00	0.00	847.33			44.75	1959.85	231837.73
				3.25	491	Sioux City West HS		11	Y	199.57	2038.81	0.00	0.00	1492.78			44.75	3486.84	235324.57
				3.25	544	Sioux Rapids Sioux Central HS		11	Y	243.97	2492.40	0.00	0.00	1824.90			44.75	4272.54	239597.11
				3.25	558	Newton HS		11	Y	34.42	351.63	0.00	0.00	257.46			44.75	564.34	240161.45
				3.25	569	Swea City North Kossuth HS		11	Y	164.15	1676.96	0.00	0.00	1227.84			44.75	2860.05	243021.50
				3.25	635	Panora Panorama HS		11	Y	45.88	468.71	0.00	0.00	343.18		40.63	44.75	726.51	243748.01
				3.25	664	Manchester Pub Lib		11	Y	156.41	1597.88	0.00	0.00	1169.95			44.75	2723.08	246471.09
				3.25	774	Urbandale Pub Lib		11	Y	9.00	91.94	0.00	0.00	67.32			44.75	114.51	246585.60
				3.25	832	Dallas Center Grimes HS		11	Y	26.36	269.29	0.00	0.00	197.17		40.63	44.75	381.08	246966.68

547157	4/23/10	12:45	16:00	3.25	141	** Des Moines Dept Human SVCS	13	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			44.75	-44.75	246540.85
				3.25	10	Charles City CC	13	Y	146.62	1770.21	0.00	0.00	1296.12		40.63	44.75	2980.95	249521.79
				3.25	26	Rock Valley HS	13	Y	257.76	3112.05	0.00	0.00	2278.60			44.75	5345.90	254867.69
				3.25	60	Cedar Rapids CC1	13	Y	130.12	1571.00	0.00	0.00	1150.26		30.00	44.75	2646.51	257514.20
				3.25	71	Ames HS	13	Y	34.37	414.96	0.00	0.00	303.83		40.63	44.75	633.41	258147.61
				3.25	82	Glenwood MS	13	Y	146.00	1762.72	0.00	0.00	1290.64			44.75	3008.61	261156.22
				3.25	84	Council Bluffs CC1	13	Y	128.05	1546.01	0.00	0.00	1131.96			44.75	2633.22	263789.44
				3.25	96	Fairfield HS	13	Y	113.13	1365.87	0.00	0.00	1000.07			44.75	2321.19	266110.63
				3.25	102	Corydon HS	13	Y	96.71	1167.62	0.00	0.00	854.92			44.75	1977.79	268088.41
				3.25	176	Clear Lake AEA	13	Y	113.12	1365.75	0.00	0.00	999.98		40.63	44.75	2280.35	270368.76
				3.25	180	Davenport Pub Lib	13	Y	169.64	2048.14	0.00	0.00	1499.62			44.75	3503.01	273871.77
				3.25	197	Sioux City AEA	13	Y	199.57	2409.50	0.00	0.00	1764.20			44.75	4128.95	278000.71
				3.25	202	Spencer HS	13	Y	193.94	2341.53	0.00	0.00	1714.43			44.75	4011.20	282011.92
				3.25	224	Latimer Cal HS	13	Y	87.90	1061.26	0.00	0.00	777.04			44.75	1793.54	283805.46
				3.25	273	Fort Dodge HS	13	Y	94.79	1144.44	0.00	0.00	837.94			44.75	1937.63	285743.09
				3.25	286	Des Moines Dept Human SVCS	13	Y	5.02	60.61	0.00	0.00	44.38			44.75	60.23	285803.32
				3.25	311	Dubuque AEA	13	Y	200.02	2414.93	0.00	0.00	1768.18			44.75	4138.36	289941.68
				3.25	442	Orange City Pub Lib	13	Y	240.77	2906.93	0.00	0.00	2128.41			44.75	4990.58	294932.26
				3.25	481	Cedar Falls AEA (Cart)	13	Y	113.28	1367.68	0.00	0.00	1001.40			44.75	2324.32	297256.58
				3.25	550	Hamburg HS	13	Y	94.21	1137.44	0.00	0.00	832.82			44.75	1925.50	299182.09
				3.25	618	Arlington Starmont HS	13	Y	161.17	1945.88	0.00	0.00	1424.74			44.75	3325.87	302507.96
				3.25	630	Williamburg HS	13	Y	89.43	1079.73	0.00	0.00	790.56			44.75	1825.54	304333.49
				3.25	661	Harlan Pub Lib	13	Y	103.54	1250.09	0.00	0.00	915.29			44.75	2120.63	306454.12
				3.25	662	Norwalk Pub Lib	13	Y	14.09	170.11	0.00	0.00	124.56			44.75	249.92	306704.04
				3.25	683	Altoona Pub Lib	13	Y	7.00	84.51	0.00	0.00	61.88			44.75	101.64	306805.68
				3.25	689	Churdan Paton Churdan HS	13	Y	81.82	987.85	0.00	0.00	723.29			44.75	1666.39	308472.07
				3.25	694	Iowa City Pub Lib	13	Y	116.67	1408.61	0.00	0.00	1031.36			44.75	2395.22	310867.29
				3.25	710	Tipton HS	13	Y	143.09	1727.59	0.00	0.00	1264.92			44.75	2947.75	313815.04
				3.25	778	778 Site not available	13	Y		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			44.75	-44.75	313770.29
				3.25	832	Dallas Center Grimes HS	13	Y	26.36	318.26	0.00	0.00	233.02		40.63	44.75	465.90	314236.18
				3.25	879	Waukon CC	13	Y	232.21	2803.58	0.00	0.00	2052.74			44.75	4811.56	319047.75
548039	8/24/10	17:00	21:00	3.50	296	**Des Moines-Saydel-HS	25	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			48.20	-48.20	318999.55
				3.50	528	Waterloo-West-HS	25	Y	126.21	2930.37	0.00	0.00	2145.57			48.20	5027.74	324027.29
	8/25/10			3.50	296	**Des Moines-Saydel-HS	25	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			48.20	-48.20	323979.10
				3.50	528	Waterloo-West-HS	25	Y	126.21	2930.37	0.00	0.00	2145.57			48.20	5027.74	329006.84
	8/26/10			3.50	296	**Des Moines-Saydel-HS	25	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			48.20	-48.20	328958.64
				3.50	528	Waterloo-West-HS	25	Y	126.21	2930.37	0.00	0.00	2145.57			48.20	5027.74	333986.39
545577	11/16/10	17:00	21:00	4.00	296	**Des Moines-Saydel-HS	15	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			55.08	-55.08	333931.31
				4.00	636	Davenport-CC3	15	Y	169.64	2363.24	0.00	0.00	1730.33			55.08	4038.49	337969.79
				4.00	548	Eagle Grove CC	15	Y	93	1301.56	0.00	0.00	952.99		50.00	55.08	2149.47	340119.26
				4.00	528	Waterloo-CC1	15	Y	126.21	1758.22	0.00	0.00	1287.34			55.08	2990.48	343109.75
	11/17/10			4.00	296	**Des Moines-Saydel-HS	15	Y		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			55.08	-55.08	343054.67
				4.00	636	Davenport-CC3	15	Y	169.64	2363.24	0.00	0.00	1730.33			55.08	4038.49	347093.15
				4.00	548	Eagle Grove CC	15	Y	93	1301.56	0.00	0.00	952.99		50.00	55.08	2149.47	349242.62
				4.00	528	Waterloo-CC1	15	Y	126.21	1758.22	0.00	0.00	1287.34			55.08	2990.48	352233.11
	11/18/10			4.00	296	**Des Moines-Saydel-HS	15	Y		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			55.08	-55.08	352178.03
				4.00	636	Davenport-CC3	15	Y	169.64	2363.24	0.00	0.00	1730.33			55.08	4038.49	356216.51
				4.00	548	Eagle Grove CC	15	Y	93	1301.56	0.00	0.00	952.99		50.00	55.08	2149.47	358365.98

				4.00	528	Waterloo-CC1		15	Y	126.21	1758.22	0.00	0.00	1287.34		55.08	2990.48	361356.47
544573	1/7/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC1		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	361342.70
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	362182.77
	1/11/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC1		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	362169.00
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	363009.08
	1/12/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC1		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	362995.31
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	363835.39
	1/13/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC1		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	363821.62
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	364661.70
	1/14/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC1		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	364647.93
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	365488.01
	1/18/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC2		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	365474.24
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	366314.31
	1/19/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC2		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	366300.54
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	367140.62
	1/20/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC3		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	367126.85
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	367966.93
	1/21/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC3		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	367953.16
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	368793.24
	1/25/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC4		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	368779.47
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	369619.55
	1/26/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC4		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	369605.78
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	370445.86
	1/27/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC5		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	370432.09
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	371272.16
	1/28/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC5		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	371258.39
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	372098.47
	2/1/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC6		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	372084.70
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	372924.78
	2/2/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC6		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	372911.01
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	373751.09
	2/3/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC7		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	373737.32
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	374577.40
	2/4/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC7		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	374563.63
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	375403.70
	2/8/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC8		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	375389.93
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	376230.01
	2/9/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC9		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	376216.24
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	377056.32
	2/10/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC10		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	377042.55
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	377882.63
	2/11/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC11		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	377868.86
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	378708.94
	2/15/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC12		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	378695.17
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	379549.01
	2/16/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC13		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	379535.24
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92		13.77	840.08	380375.32
	2/17/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC14		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		13.77	-13.77	380361.55

				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	381201.63
	2/18/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC15		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	381187.86
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	382027.94
	2/22/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC16		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	382014.17
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	382854.25
	2/23/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC17		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	382840.48
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	383680.55
	2/24/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC18		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	383666.78
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	384506.86
	2/25/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC19		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	384493.09
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	385333.17
	3/1/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC20		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	385319.40
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	386159.48
	3/2/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC21		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	386145.71
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	386985.79
	3/3/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC22		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	386972.02
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	387812.10
	3/4/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC23		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	387798.33
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	388638.40
	3/8/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC24		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	388624.63
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	389464.71
	3/9/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC25		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	389450.94
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	390291.02
	3/10/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC26		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	390277.25
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	391117.33
	3/11/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC27		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	391103.56
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	391943.64
	3/15/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC28		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	391929.87
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	392769.94
	3/16/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC29		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	392756.17
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	393596.25
	3/17/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC30		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	393582.48
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	394422.56
	3/18/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC31		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	394408.79
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	395248.87
	3/22/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC32		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	395235.10
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	396075.18
	3/23/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC33		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	396061.41
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	396901.48
	3/24/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC34		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	396887.71
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	397727.79
	3/25/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC35		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	397714.02
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	398554.10
	3/29/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC36		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	398540.33
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	399380.41
	3/30/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC37		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	399366.64
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	400206.72
	3/31/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC38		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	400192.95

				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	401033.02
	4/1/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC39		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	401019.25
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	401859.33
	4/6/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC40		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	401845.56
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	402685.64
	4/7/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC41		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	402671.87
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	403511.95
	4/8/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC42		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	403498.18
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	404338.26
	4/12/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC43		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	404324.49
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	405164.56
	4/13/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC44		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	405150.79
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	405990.87
	4/14/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC45		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	405977.10
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	406817.18
	4/15/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC46		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	406803.41
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	407643.49
	4/19/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC47		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	407629.72
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	408469.80
	4/20/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC48		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	408456.03
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	409296.11
	4/21/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC49		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	409282.34
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	410122.41
	4/22/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC50		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	410108.64
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	410948.72
	4/26/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC51		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	410934.95
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	411775.03
	4/27/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC52		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	411761.26
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	412601.34
	4/28/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC53		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	412587.57
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	413427.65
	4/29/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC54		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	413413.88
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	414253.95
	5/3/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC55		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	414240.18
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	415080.26
	5/4/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC56		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	415066.49
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	415906.57
	5/5/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC57		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	415892.80
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	416732.88
	5/6/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC58		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	416719.11
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	417559.19
	5/10/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC59		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	417545.42
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	418385.49
	5/11/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC60		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	418371.72
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	419211.80
	5/12/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC61		12	N	44	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	420051.88
				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	420891.96
	5/13/10	9:05	10:00	1.00	22	**Sheldon-CC62		12	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	420878.19

				1.00	378	Hawarden-West Sioux-HS		12	Y	44.23	492.93	0.00	0.00	360.92			13.77	840.08	421718.27
547257	3/10/10	15.00	16.00	1.00	343	**Council Bluffs CC1		10	N		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			13.77	-13.77	421704.50